O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Thomas, Cank and Fonseca

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

A

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Ayleena Thomas
Democratic Support
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6369
email: ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety o
[...]
as Directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix A
BUNATATI ROMANESTI, 39 TUDOR ROAD,
LEICESTER, LE3 5JF

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submits a report on an
application for a new premises licence for Bunatati Romanesti, 39 Tudor Road,
Leicester LE3 5JF.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546369.

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




A Appendix A

O WARDS AFFECTED

€23

Leicester
City Council

FOSSE

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 18 MARCH 2016

Application for a new premises licence
Bunatati Romanesti, 39 Tudor Road, Leicester LE3 5JF

Report of the Director of Local Services and Enforcement
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to

o Grant the licence without modification

o Grant the licence subject to conditions

o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
. Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Bunatati Romanesti, 39
Tudor Road, Leicester and summarises the representation received. It also highlights the
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent
sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Continued.....



4, Location Plan

i

'© Crown Copyright Leicester C.C. Licence 100019254 2012 i

5. Application

5.1  An application was received on 1 February 2016 from Mr Borna Hassan for a new
premises licence for Bunatati Romanesti, 39 Tudor Road, Leicester. A copy of the

application is attached at Appendix A.

5.2 The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Supply of Alcohol (Off) Monday to Sunday
Opening hours 08.00 — 23.00
6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

6.1  The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in

2



6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Representation

A representation was received on 24 February from two local residents. The representation
relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and
public safety. The local residents are concerned that low level alcohol fuelled anti-social
behaviour is already an issue in the area and that granting this licence will exacerbate the
problem. They are concerned with the safety and welfare of local residents, particularly
given the style of terraced houses which open directly onto the street. A copy of the
representation is attached at Appendix B.

Members should note that the first issue raised in the representation relates to need. This
is not a relevant consideration under the Licensing Act 2003 and must be disregarded.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule are attached at Appendix C.
Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the

Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are
as follows:

Section Heading


[...]
NDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The licence holder will ensure all staff are trained in relation to the sale of
alcohol and Challenge 21 policy.

The licence holder will install and operate a CCTV system in accordance with
the Data Protection Act and with advice from Leicestershire Police.

The licence holder will operate the Challenge 21 scheme to prevent under
age sales.

The licence holder will ensure any criminal matters occurring at the premises
are reported to the local police.

31







	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: BUNATATI ROMANESTI, 39 TUDOR ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 5JF
	Appenxdix A
	Appendix B
	Appx c




Minutes of the meeting

P

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016 at 9:30 am

10.

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Fonseca

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: BUNATATI ROMANESTI,
39 TUDOR ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 5JF

The Director, Local Services and Enforcement, submitted a report that required
Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for Bunatati
Romanesti, 39 Tudor Road, Leicester, LE3 5JF.

Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by
Members.

The applicant Mr Borna Aziz Hassan was present together with his
representative Mr Colin Hobbs. The objectors Charlotte & Amanda Moorhouse
were both present at the hearing, as were the Licensing Team Manager and



the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee.

Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting
to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of
the application. Photographs showing external views of the current premises
were circulated to everyone present at the meeting.

The Chair asked for and was given clarification on the shared interior layout of
the premises.

There were no further questions on the report from Members, the applicant or
the representative.

Amanda Moorhouse outlined the reasons for the representation. There were no
questions from Members or the applicant.

Mr Borna Aziz Hassan and Mr Colin Hobbs were then given the opportunity to
outline the details of the application, responded to the points made and
answered questions from Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, Charlotte &
Amanda Moorhouse and the applicant with his representative then withdrew
from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Charlotte & Amanda Moorhouse and the
applicant with his representative then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.



11.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence for Bunatati
Romanesti, 39 Tudor Road, Leicester, LE3 5JF be granted.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Sub-Committee had considered all of the objections provided by the
objectors but found these were concerns of potential risk to the community and
that no existing problems could be associated with the business because at
that moment it did not exist. The Sub-Committee stated that as a previous off
licence operator Mr Hassan well knew the problems and the law surrounding
them and also knew that if there were problems associated with his business
his licence could be reviewed. Having considered all the points raised by both
parties and the advice provided by the Council lawyer, the Sub Committee
granted this licence as applied for.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 10.48am.



